self-storage facilities. Limited partners who acquired Operating Partnership units have the right to require the Operating Partnership to redeem
part or all of their Operating Partnership units for, at the Company�s option, an equivalent number of common shares of the Company or cash
based upon the fair market value of an equivalent number of common shares of the Company.  However, the operating agreement contains
certain circumstances that could result in a net cash settlement outside the control of the Company. Accordingly, consistent with the guidance
discussed above, the Company will continue to record these non controlling interests outside of permanent equity in the consolidated balance
sheets.  Net income or loss related to these noncontrolling interests is excluded from net income or loss in the consolidated statements of
operations.  Based on the Company�s evaluation of the redemption value of the redeemable noncontrolling interest, the Company has reflected
these interests at their carrying value as of December 31, 2008.

F-11

Edgar Filing: U-Store-It Trust - Form 10-K

163

Table of Contents

Retrospective Impact of New Accounting Pronouncement Adopted January 1, 2009 (in thousands):

Statement of Operations:

For the year ended December 31, 2008:
As Previously Reported Adjustments (a) As Adjusted

Loss from continuing operations $ (17,540) $ (5,888) $ (23,428)
Total discontinued operations 20,332 6,198 26,530
Net income (loss) 2,792 310 3,102
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests � (310) (310)
Net income (loss) attributable to the company � 2,792 2,792

For the year ended December 31, 2007:
As Previously Reported Adjustments (a) As Adjusted

Loss from continuing operations $ (19,048) $ (5,322) $ (24,370)
Total discontinued operations 5,971 4,152 10,123
Net income (loss) (13,077) (1,170) (14,247)
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests � 1,170 1,170
Net income (loss) attributable to the company � (13,077) (13,077)

(a)  Includes adjustments for the discontinued operations discussed in Note 10.

Statement of Equity:
For the year ended December 31, 2008:

As Previously Reported Adjustments As Adjusted
Adjustments for noncontrolling interests in operating
partnership $ 367 $ (310) $ 57
Net income 2,792 310 3,102

For the year ended December 31, 2007:
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Adjustments for noncontrolling interests in operating
partnership $ 1,469 $ 51,878 $ 53,347
Net loss (13,077) (1,170) (14,247)

Statement of Cash Flows:
For the year ended December 31, 2008:

As Previously Reported Adjustments As Adjusted
Net income $ 2,792 $ 310 $ 3,102
Minority interests 310 (310) �

For the year ended December 31, 2007:
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Net loss $ (13,077) $ (1,170) $ (14,247)
Minority interests (995) 995 �
Net cash provided by operating activities 62,874 (175) 62,699
Acquisitions, additions and improvements to storage
facilities - related party (121,805) 175 (121,630)
Net cash used in investing activities (153,576) 175 (153,401)

Edgar Filing: U-Store-It Trust - Form 10-K

164

Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and
liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results
could differ from those estimates. Although we believe the assumptions and estimates we made are reasonable and appropriate, as discussed in